
160562-2024 Page 1/5

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 160562-2024 - Result

Bulgaria – Helicopters, aeroplanes, spacecraft and other powered aircraft – "Доставка на 
безпилотни летателни системи с необходимото допълнително оборудване към тях за 
гранично-полицейски патрулен кораб - оборудване за ФРОНТЕКС"
OJ S 55/2024 18/03/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Главна дирекция "Гранична полиция" /ГДГП/ към Министерство на 
вътрешните работи /МВР/
Email: LRuIlieva@mvr.bg
Legal type of the buyer: Central government authority
Activity of the contracting authority: Public order and safety

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: "Доставка на безпилотни летателни системи с необходимото допълнително 
оборудване към тях за гранично-полицейски патрулен кораб - оборудване за 
ФРОНТЕКС"
Description: Доставка на два или повече броя безпилотни летателни системи /БЛС/.
Procedure identifier: 12cc78fb-4933-4db6-8982-79f6ad8e1953
Internal identifier: 331850
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 34710000 Helicopters, aeroplanes, spacecraft and other powered 
aircraft

Place of performance
Country: Bulgaria
Anywhere in the given country
Additional information: Република България - гр. Созопол, о-в "Св. Св. Кирик и Юлита", 
Гранично - полицейско пристанище на БГПК-Созопол при Регионална дирекция 
"Гранична полиция" - Бургас.

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 3 811 228,66 BGN

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU
Закон за обществените поръчки

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/160562-2024
mailto:LRuIlieva@mvr.bg


160562-2024 Page 2/5

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.8.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

Title: "Доставка на безпилотни летателни системи с необходимото допълнително 
оборудване към тях за гранично-полицейски патрулен кораб - оборудване за 
ФРОНТЕКС"
Description: Доставка на два или повече броя безпилотни летателни системи /БЛС/.
Internal identifier: 331850

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 34710000 
Helicopters, aeroplanes, spacecraft and other powered aircraft

Estimated duration
Start date: 12/03/2024
Duration end date: 12/07/2024

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 3 811 228,66 BGN

General information
Procurement Project fully or partially financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement
Green Procurement Criteria: Other Green Public Procurement criteria

Accessibility criteria
Accessibility criteria for persons with disabilities are not included because the procurement is 
not intended for use by natural persons

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Оптимално съотношение качество/цена
Description: Обществената поръчка се възлага въз основа на икономически най-
изгодната оферта. Икономически най-изгодната оферта се определя въз основа на 
критерия оптимално съотношение качество/цена.

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Комисия за защита на конкуренцията
Information about review deadlines: Настоящото обявление не подлежи на обжалване 
съгласно ЗОП.
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Главна 
дирекция "Гранична полиция" /ГДГП/ към Министерство на вътрешните работи /МВР/
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents: Главна дирекция 
"Гранична полиция" /ГДГП/ към Министерство на вътрешните работи /МВР/
Organisation whose budget is used to pay for the contract: Главна дирекция "Гранична 
полиция" /ГДГП/ към Министерство на вътрешните работи /МВР/



160562-2024 Page 3/5

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

Organisation executing the payment: Главна дирекция "Гранична полиция" /ГДГП/ към 
Министерство на вътрешните работи /МВР/
Organisation signing the contract: Главна дирекция "Гранична полиция" /ГДГП/ към 
Министерство на вътрешните работи /МВР/

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 3 500 000,00 BGN

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Консорциум Морско конче
Tender: 
Tender identifier: OF1569268: "„Консорциум Морско конче“"
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 3 500 000,00 BGN
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 135060
Title: "Доставка на безпилотни летателни системи с необходимото допълнително 
оборудване към тях за гранично-полицейски патрулен кораб - оборудване за 
ФРОНТЕКС"
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 12/03/2024
Address of the contract: https://app.eop.bg/today/331850
Organisation signing the contract: Главна дирекция "Гранична полиция" /ГДГП/ към 
Министерство на вътрешните работи /МВР/

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 4
Range of tenders: 
Value of the lowest admissible tender: 3 500 000,00 BGN
Value of the highest admissible tender: 3 500 000,00 BGN

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Главна дирекция "Гранична полиция" /ГДГП/ към Министерство на 
вътрешните работи /МВР/
Registration number: 129010125
Postal address: бул. Княгиня Мария Луиза № 46
Town: София
Postcode: 1202
Country subdivision (NUTS): София (столица) (Sofia (stolitsa)) (BG411)
Country: Bulgaria

https://app.eop.bg/today/331850


160562-2024 Page 4/5

8.1.

8.1.

Contact point: Любов Илиева
Email: LRuIlieva@mvr.bg
Telephone: +359 29824399
Fax: +359 29885867
Internet address: https://www.mvr.bg/gdgp
Buyer profile: https://app.eop.bg/buyer/1262
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents
Organisation signing the contract
Organisation whose budget is used to pay for the contract
Organisation executing the payment

ORG-0002
Official name: Комисия за защита на конкуренцията
Registration number: 000698612
Postal address: бул. Витоша № 18
Town: София
Postcode: 1000
Country subdivision (NUTS): София (столица) (Sofia (stolitsa)) (BG411)
Country: Bulgaria
Contact point: Комисия за защита на конкуренцията
Email: delovodstvo@cpc.bg
Telephone: +359 29356113
Fax: +359 29807315
Internet address: http://www.cpc.bg
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: Консорциум Морско конче
Size of the economic operator: Small
Registration number: 181078350
Town: София
Country subdivision (NUTS): София (столица) (Sofia (stolitsa)) (BG411)
Country: Bulgaria
Email: tis.sales@telelinkinfra.com
Telephone: +359 88 2980070
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: ba856465-8cc8-4d69-ab7f-f75d33c8edef  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29

mailto:LRuIlieva@mvr.bg
https://www.mvr.bg/gdgp
https://app.eop.bg/buyer/1262
mailto:delovodstvo@cpc.bg
http://www.cpc.bg
mailto:tis.sales@telelinkinfra.com


160562-2024 Page 5/5

Notice dispatch date: 15/03/2024 13:14:03 (UTC+2) Eastern European Time, Central 
European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Bulgarian
Notice publication number: 160562-2024
OJ S issue number: 55/2024
Publication date: 18/03/2024


